

MACC-2158 of 2024

order no. 05

20.08.2025

Today is fixed for filing WS, hearing petition and SR and AD of OP -1.

Claimants file hazira.

OP-2 files hazira.

No SR is received of oP-1.

The case record is taken up for hearing the petition filed by OP-2 praying for directing the Investigating Officer to submit the form no.III, IV, VI and VII in compliance with Section 159 of M V Act read with Rule 150A of CMVR.

Heard Ld. Advocates for both sides. Perused the petition. Considered.

Ld. Advocate for the oP-2 has submitted that the police Investigating Officer during investigation shall prepare an information report to facilitate the settlement of claim within three months and submit the same to the claims tribunal. Hence this petition is filed.

Ld. Advocate for the claimant / petitioner vehemently raised objection.

Section 159 of Motors Vehicles Act mandates that Police Officer involved in motor vehicles accident must prepare and submit an accident information report. This report needs to be prepared in a specific format within three months of the accident and submitted to claims tribunal. On perusal of the case record it appears that Parnasree P.S Case no. 748 dated 16.11.2024 u/s 281 / 125(b) BNS is initiated regarding the alleged accident.

Accordingly this petition is allowed.

IO is directed to submit a report.

Accordingly let a order be sent to O/C Parnasree P.S for compliance.

To **21.11.2025** for compliance report from Parnasree P.S and SR and AD of OP-1.

OP-2 is directed to file written statement in the mean time.

**A.D.J (3rd) Court.
(WB00742)**